
i
2

3

A

5

o

l
8

9

10

ll
12

IJ

'tA

l)

t6

l8

19

20

21

22

z)

24

25

zo

27

28

29

RESOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIf,
(Accepting Funding Fron tJre Special Diabetes Program for Indians and Approving

the FY 2015 Healthy O'odham Promotion Program Bndget)

RESOLUTION NO. T6-Ot4

WITEREAS' the Tohono o'odham Nation ("Nation") receives grant frnding from the special

Iriabetes Program for Indians (,,SDPI"), rehich is a program adninlstered by the

Unlted States Department ofHealth and Human Services, Indian Health Seryice,

Division ofDiabetes Treatment and Prevention to address the growing epidemic

of dlabetes among American Indian and Alaska Native comn[nlties; and

wHERElts' by Resolution No. 9t-149, the Tohono o'odham f,egislatlve council approved the
establishment of the Community Based Diabetes Prcyentio[ Program, which is
funded by the SDPI; and

WHEREAS' by Resolution No.2000-1t2, the Tohono o'odham Legislative council approved

the name change otthe Community Based Diabetes Prcventlon program to the
Healthy O'odham Promotion program (.,HOpp"); and

wHERElts' the HOPP was notified ofa new grant funding cycle forthe sDpr program and the
HoPP has submitted a proposal through the Nation's crants and contract
Office, with a program period from Ianuarlr l, 2016 throngh December 31, 2020

for such funding; and

WHEREIIS' the HOPP received notification lt recelved an award of$2,241,130.00 from SDPI

and the HoPP has prepared the attached New cycre Fy 20lG budget for the
period of January l, 2016 through December 31, 20lG in the amount of
$2,241,13O.00; and

WHEREIiS' the Health and Human Services and the Budget and Finance Committees of the
r,egislative council have reviewed the attached budget and r€com'ncnd its
approval.

NOW' THEREFORE' BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council accepts the
funding award from SDPI in the amount of $2,241,130.00, approves the attached

FY 2016 Healthy O'odham promotion program budget in the amount of
$2,24I,130.00 for the period of fanrary t, 2Ot6 to December 31, 2016, and
authorizes the Hopp to utilize the Nation's general fund pending

reimbursement frorn SDPI for the contiruation ofthis grant.



I

2

3

4

5

6
7
8
o

l0
l1
t2
IJ
14
l5
l6
17
l8
t9
20
2l
22
z)
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
JI
)z
JJ
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Rf,SOI,UTION NO. 16-0A4
(Accepting Funding From the Special Diab€tes Program for Indians and Approving the Fy 2OlG
Eealthy O'odham Promotion Program Budget)
Pag€ 2 of3

BE IT FINIILLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislatiye Council hereby authorizes the

Chairperson and any designated omcial to expend and admlnister the budget as

attached, provided that any alnendlnents alfccting th€ funds or funding level ls

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative

Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Council on the 01fl
day of MARCH, 2016 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3.021.4 FoR;
-0: AGATNST; -o- Nor vorING; and I02l ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the council by
Article vI, section r(d[2)and(f) of the constitution ofthe rohono o'odham Nation, adopted by
the Tohono o'odham Nation on laruary lt, l9t6; and approved by the Actlng Deputy Assistant
secretary - rndian Arrairs (operations) on March 6, 19t6, pursnant to section 16 ofthe Act of
Junc 1t, 1934 (4t Stat.gt4).

Said Resolutlon was submit_ted for appro
O'odham Nation on the / ) day of ____;

sarc R€sorutlon was submitted lbr approsl to. Fe omce of the chairmatr of the Tohono
o'odham Nation on the /) aay ot /l4frAL.tl- .20lGar )ijU o,ctocX, p .m.,
pursuant to lhe provisions of Secuol 5 6f Article VIf of the Constitution and will/becorne
elfective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 4g
hours of submlttal.

oNo



I
2

4
)
6
7
8
9

l0
1l
12
l3
14
l5
16
t7
l8
19
20
21
22
z)
24
25
zo
27
28
29
30
31
)z
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

nBSoLUIION NO. 16-084
(accepttng Funding From thc speclal Dlabetes program for rndians and approyLng th€ Fr 2016
E€althy O'odham Promotlon Program Brdgct)
Pagc 3 of3

F APPRoVED

I I DISAPPROVEI'

Returned to tte f,cgislatlve SecretarT on the

,2or6,n l0:/ilo,ctock.

o,.o," /4 da'"r %2€./2 ,20116

at fi/tt,ao"x, / .^.

EXCEEDED 48

CIIAIRMAN

_day of

A/.-.

IONONO O'ODEAM NATION

Evonnc Wilson, Leglslatlve Secretary



B.ESOLUTION NO. 16-0t4

ACTION: ACCEPTING FUNDING FROM THE SPECIIII. DIABETES PROGRAM FOR INI,IANS AND IIPPROVING THE FY
2OI6 HEIII,TITY O'ODHAM PROMOTION PROCRAM BUDGEI

MOVED: COUNCILMAN DIINIEL L.A. PRESTON III SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARIHUR WILSON

DATE: MARCH 07,2016

DISTRICT f, EGISIJTIIVE REPRESENIATIVf, S
#oF

VOTES FOR AG/UNST
NOr

vorINc AASENI

BABOQUIVARI
367.2

I. FRANCES MICUEI
(Roberta E. Harvey)

2. VERNON f. SMTTH
lcloriaZar|retal

r63.60

183.60

x

x

CIIUKT.]I KUI(
332,1

I. EIHEI G/IRCIA
(Marlakay K. Henry)

2. BILLMAN I,OPEZ
(Patricia vicenti)

166.05

l66.OS

x

x

GU ACIII
265.0

T.IIMOIEY L.IOAQUIN
(Louis L. fohnson)

2. LORBTTA I,EWIS
)

t32,50

132.50

x

x

GU VO
250.6

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Dallas Les,is)

2. PAMDI'I IINGEILL
Oelfery Arltone, sr.)

r25.30

r25.30

x

x x
EICKTWAN

205.8
I. IOUIS R. LOPEZ

(Shirley Moltna)
2. SIINDRA ORIEGA

( ,

102.90

102.90

x

x

PISINEMO
219.9

r. CHBSTDR ANIONE
()

2. MONICA K. MORGIiN
( I

r09.95

109.95

x

x

S/IN LUCY
226.5

I , DIANA MANUEL
)

2. IANA MONTANA
(Cloria Ramlrez)

113.25

113.25

x

x

SIIN XAVIER
224.6

I. DANIEI,I,.A. PRESTON TII
(

2. RACHEAI. VII,SON-STONER
(Ollvia Vilegas-Llston)

114.30

114.30

x

x

SCSUK TOAK
180.6

r. aNTEOTYY l. FRANCTSCO lR.()
2. QUINIIN C, LOPEZ (Present)

Oohn Fendenheiml (Absent)

90.30

90.30

x

x

SEILS
513.5

I. ARIHUR WII,SON
(Beverly Rivas)

2. BARB,ARA HAVIER
(

256.75

255.75

x

x

SIF OIDAX
231.6

I. LUCINDAIIILEN
(Nicholas Iose)

2. MARY I,OPEZ
( )

lls.80

ll5.E0

x

x x

TOTAf, t,o2t.4 3,O2r.4 -0- -0- [021


